

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

S.C. No. 19-0821

MICHAEL MERRILL and KAREN JO FRESCOLN,

Plaintiff/Appellants,

vs.

VALLEY VIEW SWINE, LLC and JBS LIVE PORK, LLC, f/k/a CARGILL
PORK, LLC,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
WAPELLO CO. NO. LALA105144—DIVISION A
HONORABLE JUDGE ANNETTE SCIESZINSKI

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Steven P. Wandro AT0008177
Jennifer H. De Kock AT0010808
Benjamin G. Arato AT0010863
WANDRO & ASSOCIATES, PC
2501 Grand Avenue, Suite B
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: 515/281-1475
Facsimile: 515/281-1474
swandro@2501grand.com
jdecock@2501grand.com
barato@2501grand.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES’ FACT STATEMENTS6

ARGUMENT10

**ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS
LIABLE FOR COSTS AND EXPENSES UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION
657.11(5) BECAUSE THEY DID NOT BRING CLAIMS AS PART OF A
LOSING CAUSE OF ACTION AND THEIR CLAIMS WERE NOT
FRIVOLOUS..... 11**

A. The CAFO Defendants Are Not Entitled to Costs and Expenses Under Iowa Code Section 657.11(5) or Chapter 625 as Two Voluntary Dismissals Constitute a Final Adjudication Only for the Purpose of Res Judicata and Do Not Transform Claims Brought by Merrill and Frescoln Into “a Losing Cause of Action”11

B. Without an Adjudication on the Merits, the District Court Could Not Determine that Claims Brought by Merrill and Frescoln Constituted a “Losing Cause of Action,” nor Enter Into a Subsequent but Irrelevant Inquiry as to Whether the CAFO Defendants are Prevailing Parties.....12

C. Legislative Intent to Protect the Iowa Pork Industry Is Not Relevant to Whether Two Voluntary Dismissals Constitute a “Losing Cause of Action.”.15

D. JFAN’s Opinion of the CAFO Industry is Not Relevant to This Appeal 15

E. Merrill and Frescoln’s Opinions Regarding CAFOs Are Also Not Relevant to This Appeal.....16

F. The Record Reflects Lack of Concern With Merrill and Frescoln on Summary Judgment and Appeal17

G. Merrill and Frescoln Did Not Bring Frivolous Claims18

ISSUE II: THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO ERRED IN FINDING THAT A SECOND VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL UNDER IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.943 EXPOSES A PLAINTIFF TO ALL COSTS AVAILABLE UNDER IOWA CODE CHAPTER 625. 21

ISSUE IV: THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD MERILL AND FRESCOLN APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES..... 22

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF FILING24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>CRST Van Expedited v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1642 (2016).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Darrah v. Des Moines Gen. Hosp.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 53, 55 (Iowa 1989).....	11, 18
<i>Gardin v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.</i> , 661 N.W.2d 193, 197 (Iowa 2003).....	15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2401, 2409 (2015).....	10
<i>Phipps v. Winneshiek County</i> , 593 N.W.2d 143, 147 (Iowa 1999).....	10, 12, 21
<i>Schark v. Gorski</i> , 421 N.W.2d 527, 529 (Iowa 1988).	11, 14
<i>Weigel v. Weigel</i> , 467 N.W.2d 277, 282 (Iowa 1991).....	16
<i>Williams v. Van Sickel</i> , 659 N.W.2d 572, 579 (Iowa 2003).....	22
